


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ;
IN THEZ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS .
COUNTY OF RICHLANDs = )

Ex Parte:
The Housing Authority of
the City of colnmbia.s.c.
In ve:

Condemation of lands of
Fannie Clifton.

'On June 29, 1939, The Housing Authority of the
City of golumbia, S.C. petitioned this Court for the appointment
of a Condemnation Board, reciting that it was preparing to
erect in the City of Columbia, S.C. & housigg project pur-
suant to the provisions of Adt No. 783 of South Carolina,
Statutes of 19354, and that property delonging to Fannie clttton;
fully desoribed in that petition, was necessary for carrying
out this public purpose. Whereupon this Court, by its order
of June 30, 1939, appointed R, E. Carwile, W, L. Bennett and
John H. Bollin as a Board of Condemmation, pursuent to that
statute.  Notice of the resolution and of this order and of
a proposed meeting of the Condemnation Board was given to
Fannie M. Clifton as will be shown by the affidavit of service

signed by He. E. Watts endorsed on the back of the petitiom,

order and notice.
Thereafter a hearing was had before the Condemna-

tion Board, purusnt to notice, on the 14th day of July 1959,
at which time Pannie M. Clifton appeared and testimomy was
taken, Eetmx as o the value, after which the Boerd, by
its rinding of July 18, 1939, found that the fair value of the
property to be taken was One Thoustnd (§1000.00) Dollars,
notice of which was given to the Housing Authority of the City
of Columbis, S.C., and to Fannie M. Clifton.
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} Oon 'mo “”j' day of September, 1959, The Housing
Authority of the _'Oi'f! Or'GquibL-;' "8 .0.'. as will appear fronm
the receipt of the Home Glarence E. Himmnt, Clerk of ‘this
Gourt, deposited with this Court the sun of One Thousand
($1000.00) Dollars, representing the award by the Condemnation
Board, and on the same day geve notice to Fannie M, cl‘,l__rton
of the said deposit and of the fact that pursuent to the statute
title to the property at the time of the deposit passed %0 The
Hous ing Authority of the CGity of Golumbia, S.Ce, Wwith the right
on the part of that Authority to immediate possessionu. .

.. In the same instrument The Housing Authority of the
Gity of Columbis, S.Ce gave motige that 1t would epply to this
Gourt at the time set out in the nmotige for am order confirm-
ing its title t,p_._t‘hila.prpymy,‘apd directing the Clerk of this
Gourt to execute @ proper deed to The Housing Authbr;ty of the
City of Columbla, S.Ce, a8 evidence of its title, vesting
in it ell of the rights of Fannie M. Clifton and all other
persons having eny interest rin the aam property. .
Now, therefore, me»r.ha»uv-vm;, it is
ORDERED A!D AQQQA D"JED: o
1. That the title to The Housing Authority of the
City of colunﬁsa, 8.Ce in and to the following described
property:
- a11 that lot or parcel of land with the improvements
thereon, situate in the County of Richland, State of
 8outh Carolina, in the Eastern part of the City of Colulte
bia, containing one-fourth of an acre, more or less,

om the Vestern edde of un AL IoTNeY ey this Lot being tie

pastern portion of Lot NO. 3 on a plat of a larger

tract made by S. G. Henry, Surveyor, dated lMay 1896,
recorded in the office of the Clerk of Court for
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Richland County in Plat Book "A", page 77; being
bounded on the North by property of Sumter; on the West
by the remaining portion of lot No. 3, recently conveyed
to Krausej; south by property of Wright, and on the Esst
by Dial Street.

be and hereby is confirmed.

2, That the rights of Pannie M. Clifton and any other
parties who may have an interest in the property hereinabove
desoribed have attached to the money deposited in the hands
of the Clerk of this Court in accordance with the ir respective
interests as of the date of said deposit.

3. That the Clerk of this Court do forthwith execute

to The Housing Authority of the City of Columbia, S.C. his

deed transferring the property hereinabove described to The

Hous ing Authority of the City of Columbia, S.C. in fee simple,
% } k’(/ and that the rights of Fannie M. Clifton and of any and all
other persons claiming any interest, lien or right in this
property be and hereby are forever barred.

_G.Duxcan Bellingex

geptember_/{  1959.







STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

; IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS.

Ex Parte:
The Housing Luthority of
~%he City of Columbia,8.Cs )

IN P lHouning 4 &
condnmtion ot 1andz or
“Pannie M. Clifton. | e

To raxmio M. Clifton:

You will please. m mm ‘thnt m mm
Authority of the City of cblubla. 8.0» Iu thh ‘f Opo‘l«d
with the Hon. Clarence E. Hinnant, Clerk of the Court of
common Pleas for Richland County, South Carolina, the sum of
One Thousand ($1000,00) Dollars, which is the total of the
award of the Condemnation Board in the above matter.

This deposit is made pursuant to authorisy of law,
particularly Section 9 of Act No. 783 of the Acts of 1934;
XXXVIII stat. 1374-1376.

You will further take notice that pursuant to this
deposit under the provisions of this statute title to the
property described in the condemmat ion Petition dated June
29, 1939 has passed to The Housing Authority of the City of
Golumbis, SeCe, with the right on the part of the Authority
to enter lmmediately upon the property amnd to appropriate and
demolish any structures thereon and proceed with the construc-
tion of the project.

You will further take notice that The Housing

Authority of the City of Columbia, S.C. will apply to the

Honorable % WMW MM?)/A/ _, Resident (Rresiding)




:mds- or the cmrt of Common Plon for Richland County, on

8. abeddlon s 1939, at_/()0D _o'cloek
__Q, M., for an order confirming the title to this property
i The Housing Authority of the City of Columbia, 8.C. and
for ci ordor directing the Clerk of this Court to execute

to The Housing Anthority ‘9: the City of Columbia, S.C. &

deed to this property as evidence of title.

Robinson & Robimson,
rity of the Gity of Columbia, S.C.

s-punbor [~ 1930,




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

i' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS.
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

Ex Parte: ;
The Housing Authority of
the City of Columbia, S.Ce. ;

I i EECEIPT

Ccondemnation of lLands of
Pannie M. Clifton.

I, Clarence E. Hinnent, Clerk of the Court of
Common Pleas for Richland County, South Carolina, do hereby
acknowledge receipt from The Housing Authority of the City
of Columbia, S.C. 0of the sum of One Thousand (§1000.00)
Dollars deposited by The Housing Authority of the City of
Columbia, S.C., pursuant to the provisions of the Act ap-
proved the 19th day of March, 1934, XXXVIII Stat. 1368,
1375-6, in the sbove entitled matter, the said amount being
the award of the Condemnationm Board, dated July 18th, 19359,
in this matter.

L £ Bwmad .
erk of court of Common Pleas
for Richland County, S.C.







STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICELAND

§' IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS.

EX Parte: :
The Housing Authority of
the City of Columbia,S.C.

In re: :
Condemnation of Lands of
FPannie M. Clifton.

; FINDINGS OF CONDEMNAT ION
i BOARD.

Ve, the undersigned, having been appointed

a Board of Condemmation by order of Honorable G. Duncen
Bellinger, dated Jume 30, 1939, have heard testimony in the
above entitled matter and find that the true value of
the property deseribed in the petition is i)

| ($_/7T2 .09 _)pollars. The
interest which is to be aequired by the Housing Authority
of the City of Columbia in this property is a fee simple
title and the prjce to be paid therefor shall be

_@gl %AHM - (8 /022 . /2 )pollars.

B2 Opnls,
O ., Boll,







‘STATE OF SOUTH GAROLINA '
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

L
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The Houaing Authorlty or
the City of Columbis,S.C.

In re:
Condennation of Lands of
Pannie M. Clifton.

To Fannie M. Olmom Owners

You will plmo uko notice that 'rht Hous ing
Authority at the ctty of cohnbu. 8.0. hu pund & oS0
lutnm uttlng forth its inunuon to appropriate the pPro=-

perty ,,wqorlbod_ in the stuchod pounou cud punmnt to tx;io'
 resolution a aoard ot cmuon has b«n appointed by

order of Homorable G, mnoan Bellinger, dated June 30, 1939,
a copy of which m'dn' u hnnto attachod.
You will further teke notice that thu comhm-

tion Board will ueet rﬂdny. .mlr l4th, at 10:00 o'clock.A.n..
. An_the Ciroult Court Room in tho Riehland Gounty Gourt House

for the purpose of hearing testimony as to the value of:thlli
_PToperty.

" mtmj.q of the 01" ofr
cohmbu, BeCe




AT F SOUR SARGRIM o

TR : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF RIGHLAND ) = o

Ex Parte:

"fho Housing Authority of
the ¢ ity of Columbia,s.C.

In re;

_Gondemnation of Lands of
Fennie M. Cliftom.

ORDER.

,] It appearing to this Court from the attached
% 4/ pt petition that The Housing Authority of the cifj of Columbis,
“ 8.C. has been unsble to purchase the property described therein
by direct negotiatioms, it is hereby '

el

be ‘and they hereby are designated and sppointed as a Board of
Condemnation pursuant to Aot 783 of the Statutes of 1954 and

subsegquent amendments thereto.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thet & copy of this Order,
together with a notide of the time ana place of the sitting
of the Board be served upom all persons having an interest in
the property deseribed in the petition as shown by the records
of Richland County, at least ten days prior to the date of the
meeting of the Posrd. R '

%‘u ¢ 30 1939.

St Gl 8 Mo

e el
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

i A ; IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
L A ad s A e Al oo

Ex pParte: : *
The Housing Authority of
the City of Columbia,S.C.
PETITION FOR APPO INTMENT
In re: o i iiii:io) OF CONIRMNATION BOARD.
‘Condemnation of Lands of Lag | :
Pannie . Ciifton. !

The Hous ing Authority ‘pr th.hgity‘q}r co]:gnbia,
S.C. would respectfully show to this Gn'nfté" YREGF

13 That it is preparing to erect in the Cisy of
Columbia, S.C. two low cost housing projects pursuant to the
provisions of Aet 783 of the South Carolina Statutes of
1934 and subsequent amendments, and the authority grented
thereunder, end in co-operatiom with the United stetes Hous-
ing Authority. Thet your petitiomer has attempted %o
purchase the land directly but has failed to agree upon a
price with the owner of the piece of property hereinbelow
described and desires to exercise 1ts power of eminent domein.

2. That a resolution has been passed by your
petitioner setting forth its intention to appropriate the
property appearing on the records of Richland County as the
property of Fannie M. Clifton, described as follows:

All that lot or pareel of land with the improvements
thereon, situate in the County of Richland, State of south
garolina in the Eastern part of the City of ¢olumbia,
containing one-fourth of an scre, more Or less, on the
western side of an alleyway known as Dial gtreet which
extends South from Forest Drive, this lot being the
Eastern portion of Lot No. 5 on & plat of & larger
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TG TTERAR N, By L IS By g ey
regorded in the offigce of the Clerk of Court for

Richland County in Plat Book "A", osqg- 77; being
bounded on the North by property of Sumter; on the West
by the remaining portion of Lot No. 3, recently conveyed

‘40 Krause; South by property of Wright, and on the Rast
by Dial Street.

WHEREFORE your petitioner prays that this Court do
issue its order designating and appointing three persons to

serve as a Board of Condemmation pursuant to Act of 783 of the
Statutes of 19354, and subsequent amendments thereto.

mggu e gobmon,
orneys for ioner.

G A
= CQJQD e
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Res Fannie Clifton Froperty

Mre Wo He QGreever, Jre, being first duly sworn, say:

EXAMINATION BY MISS ROBINSONs

Ao

Qe
As

Ao

Qe
A

Qe
Ao

Qe

Qe
Ao

Mre Greever, 'lnt.h your business?
Real estate,
How long have you been in that business?
Fifteen years.
Were you asked by the Columbie Housing Authority to appraise this whole
area they wished to acquire?
Yese
What were your instrustiom regarding that?
We were to ascertain and recommend a fair valw for the prope rty, taking
into consideration the valuation from owmership standpoint,
Were there any limits set on your approsal?
No limits and no suggestions were made. Ferfeotly free in exercising our
valwmtion uumim
You have seen the prope rty belonging to Fannie Clifton?
I would lils to testify as te certification on the reporte The certificate
provides that the appreiser shall to the beet of xhis knowledge and belief
certify the information contaimed in the repert to be correcty that we have ne
personal interest, present and prospective, in the property referred to; and
that the within peapaxtappraisal representass the fair value of the property,
ascording to accepted standards of appraisal practice.
This is a copy of what you have been reading?
Yos, mame
You and Mro Smith signed this? A. Yes.

0ffered in evidenca as appraisal of Mr, Joh C. B. Smith and

Mre We He Greever, Jr., Marked Exhibit 1.

You have seen the property of Famnie Clifton and been over it?

Yes,
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Qe Will you tell us what the appraisal was and how you arrived at it,
Ae Our t)puhql was 0900.06 on that, allowing $500.00 for the building and
$400000 for the lande It is now remted for $10.00 monthlys The building
contains I would say 4 principal ¥m rooms with toilet off the parch and &
yard sink attached to the toilet roome It is substandard in condition, and
the roll roefing, we are advised, is leaking in several plages, and apparente
ly ke will continue te 1uk.nnt11 some substantial repair work is done. The
construction is plain and inexpensive, The replacement cost on the house should

not exceed $1000,00, at least, and it was my opinion that 50{ depreciation from phynig

physical viewpoint was the minimum amount applicables The lani value was based
on general :a rket conditions on similar type of land, and I think our valuae
tion by the acquisition of other properties around, which was valued in khe
same neighborhood, indicates that the valus we ssrix aseribed to the land

in this partioular parcel wae reasombly correct.

Qe 1Is there only onme building on that property?

Ae The principal maﬁ; described, and one shed and dog house, te which I
ascribed no value, because it is not the type of ikprovement that is a pere
manent improvement te real estate.

Qs This appraisal, as originally made, Mr, Greever, covers the entire tract
known as Nos. 25 and 26 « oneefourth of an acre?

Ae We appraised the property e include appraisal shown as Noe 26, the appoximate
depth being 265°'. We appraised it at being 48, however.

Qo That question is merely for the purpose of skaxxkyclearing up this which has
pencil changes on it = on the bukf

Ae Yese

Qe The figures given are just on No. 257 A. Yes, that is correct.

BY MR, CARWILE;

Qe m- property known as 1407 Dial Alley?

Ae Yes, sir, Dial Alley.

Qe And shown as Jot Neo 25 om Property Lime Map Lowerent Housing Project SGe2-1?
Jume 7, 1939? Ao Yes, sir,
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Qe Made by Temlimson Engineering Company June 7, 19392

fo To0, 04T
Mo JOHN G, B, SMITH, being duly swern, testified as follows:

Qe Mro Suith, what 15 your businsss? |

Ao llul estates

Q¢ You have been engaged in the real estate business how long?

A, Thirteen years,

Qe You hoard the testimony of Mr. Oreever?

Ae T'odde ': e . "

Qe Did'you with ir. Greev.r g0 over this property and meke an independent
appraisal of it?

A. We did, =ad on auury u. 1939 and lho yntomy, I bclivo the 13th ot this
momthe .00 - e

Qs Do you agree with the testimeny as given by Mr. Greever?

Ac Tdee R L E R A

Qe If thoro ,uythlu you, 'mld liko to add?

Ao

.q.

thhmyiﬂh vnuforfmim.

I would like to say wo appraised that 1ot at $400.00. that was including
hth“ nzss. Authtt “eo.oo mlun Mhtlu trm-ubuk ond

o!ﬂh loi. ot tho Ontm pu« of the l.ot.

Iht‘ is xeur v’agpr;utx_“_o: v,j_nt the froant piece, 50' by 180", which Fannie

now owns?

~We changed that when the back end was cut off to $325.00 for the let,

We
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Qe
A+

Qe

Ao

Qe

Ao

Qe

As

Q.
Ao

e

Ao

What is your last name?

I have been married twice - Fannie Clifton Caldwell = both mean are dead -
either is all right,

Why did you charge ‘1000;00 for the back piece and are willing to take
$1100,00?

1 vas glad to get it, and I thought if they wanted to pay it I weuld take
1%e I really think I should get $1100.00 for the fromt, I can't build a
house for that,

The contract was entered inte about four years ago?

Yes, mm, that is right, I kept up the taxes, etes Did not turn it owr
until they jaid for it, _
That back piece does not have any way to get in and out, except through your
land?

That is righte I don't understandk about it all but he intended to get
the whole thing and when this oame up he could not get it. He wanted e
arrange to put a clinie ﬂ»ﬂ, but Mr. Pressley had Just been out to see me the
day before or the day after this and said they wanted the property.

How -_uh did Mr, ‘Pmdoy offer you for the property?

$1250400 that includes the back lote He did not realize the back lot aw
was off, &duutnduothtdunhonmmu:my-hdu-
mm'thnponmunﬂitmutumlpru he fourd out about
ite |

What did Krause tell you he was going to do with it? ,

Have a clinic for sick people and wanted to put a house back there te take care
of sick people and he wanted the whole business =~ a kind of hespital,

Does Krause own any other adjoining property?

Not that I know of, He wanmted it but I told him after I heard about this
that Mr. Fressley wamted it all, and Iwould not do anything about i,



THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 3
RICHLAND COUNTY. )

To all to whom these Presents shall come, or be made known,
or whom the same may in any wise Concern,

I, CLARENCE E. HINNANT, Clerk of the Court of Common
Pleas and General Sessions for the County of Richland, in the
said State, send Greetings:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Act No. 783 of the Statutes of
1934, The Housing Authority of the City of Columbia, S.C. On
or about the 30th day of June, in the year one thousand nine
hundred thirty-nine did file condemnation proceedings in the
Court of Common Pleas at Columbia, in the County of kichland,
and State aforesaid, against Fannie M. Clifton, and after a
finding of the value of the land was made by the Condemnation
Board the Honorable G. Duncan Bellinger by order dated Septem-
ber 16, 1939, Did Order, Adjudge and Decree that the Clerk of
court execute to The Housing Authority of the City of Colum-
bia, S.C. hisndeed transferring the property here inbelow de-
sorivbed in fee simple;

NOW, KNOW ALL MEN, that I, the said Clarence E.
Hinnant, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas and General Ses-
sions for the said County, in consideration of the premises
and also in consideration of the said sum of One Thousand
($1000.00) Dollars paid me by the said The Housing Adthority
of the City of Columbia, S.C., the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, have granted, bargained, sold, and released,
and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell and release

unto the said
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THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, S.C.,
ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGHNS,

All that lot or parcel of land with the improvements thereon,
situate in the County of Richland, State of South Carolina,
in the Eastern part of the City of Columbia, containing one-
fourth of an acre, more or less, on the Western side of an
alleyway known as Dial Street which extends South from Forest
Drive, this lot being the Eastern powtion of Lot No. 3 on a
plat of a larger tract made by S. G. Henry, Surveyor, dated
May 1896, recorded in the office of the Clerk of Court for
Richland County in Plat Book "A"™, page 77; being bounded on
the North by property of Sumter; on the West by the remasin-
ing portion of Lot No. 3, recently conveyed to Krause; South
by property of Wright, and on the East by Dial Street. Being
the same property conveyed to Fannie M. Clifton by Anderson
Thompson by his deed dated May 5, 1925, recorded in the of-
fice of the Clerk of Court for Richland County in Deed Book
"CR", page 386.

TOGETHER with all and singular the hereditaments,
rights, members and appurtenances whatsoever to the said lot
of land belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the revi-
sions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof:
And also the estate, right, title, interest, dower, possession,
property, benefit, claim, and demand whatsoever,of the said
Fannie M. Clifton, and of all the parties to the said suit, and
all other persons rightfully claiming, or to claim the same,
or any part thereof, by, from, or under them, or either of
them.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of land, with its
hereditaments, privileges, and appurtenances, unto the said
The Housing Authority of the City of Columbia, S.C., its
successors and assigns, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the sald Clarence E. Hinnant,
Clerk for the sald County, dnder and by virtue of the said
Decree, have hereunto set my Hand and Seal, at Columbia,S.C.

the day of September, in the year of our Lord one thou-



sand nine hundred and thirty-nine and in the one hundred and
sixty-fourth year of the Severeignty and Independenge of
the United states of America.

(seal)

T Clerk of the Court Of Common
Pleas and General Sessions
for Richland County.

Signed, sealed and delivered )
in the presence of: )

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA }
COUNTY OF RIGHLAND. )

Personally appeared
and made oath that he saw CLARENCE B. HINNANT, Clerk of the
Couit of Common Pleas and @eneral Sessions for said County, s ign,
seal, and as his act, deliver the within deed; and that deponent
together with signed their names
as witnesses thereto.

Sworn to and subseribed before)
me, this day of Septem- )
ber’ A..DC' Igsgﬂ )

i e (L.S.)
Wotary Public for South carolina.




